This .pdf document is bookmarked

Operating Instructions and Parts Manual
Variable Speed Mill-Drill Machines

Models: JMD-45VSPF, JMD-45VSPFT

JMD-45VSPFT (tapping model) shown

JET

427 New Sanford Road
LaVergne, Tennessee 37086
Ph.: 800-274-6848
www.jettools.com

Part No. M-351050
Edition 2 11/2017
ECR 171106155622
Copyright © 2017 JET


Tom Gauger
This .pdf document is bookmarked


8T

— 64712}

MIIA papoldx3 — A|quassy aseqd pue d|qel 14dSASY- ‘4dSASY-ANC T'T'ZT



12.1.2 JMD-45VSPF, -45VSPFT Table and Base Assembly — Parts List

Index No. Part No. Description Size

601 ............ JMD18-228G............. TaBIE .. 3 I
602 ... JMD18-229................ FIXEA T-BIOCK.....cciutiiiieiitii ettt eree e
603............ JMD18-230................ o] o 1 1 oo [ SRR
604 ............ TS-0207021 .............. Hex Socket Head Cap SCrew ........cccveeeeeevviiiviineeennn. 1/4-20x1/2" .....
605............ JMD18-368................ Ball Oiler ..ccciiiieee e A i,
606 ............ JMD18-201................ Table HaNAWNEEL.........c.cviiiiii et e
606-1......... TS-0267041 .............. SO SCIBW it 1/4"-20x3/8" .....
607A.......... JMD18-201A ............. Handle Assembly (#607-1 thru 607-3).......ccocvveriiiees eerieerieeeiieeeniees
607-1......... JMD18-201-1 ............ Hex Socket Head Cap Screw (RE: JMD18-201-2).. 3/8"-16x16........
607-2......... JMD18-201-2 ............ HANAIE ... e
607-3......... TS-0561031 .............. HEX NUL. et 3/8"-16 .............
609 ......ec.. JMD18-220................ Table CIULCN. ..o et
610............ JMD18-366................ SPriNG PiN oo 5x38L mm........
611 ... JMD18-222................ LEft FIANGE ...co it e
612............ TS-0208061 .............. Hex Socket Head Cap SCrew........ccccvveeeeeevivvvvennnnn. 5/16"-18x1" ......
613A.......... JMD18-223A ............. Table Nut Set (#613-1 thru 616-3).........ccccvvviieeeeeiiis cverereeeee e
613-1......... JMD18-223................ Table NUL......eiiii e TM23.7-10 .......
613-2......... TS-1502041 .............. Hex Socket Head Cap SCrew........ccccvvveeeeeevicivvveenn. M5-0.8x16........
613-3......... TS-1550031 .............. Flat Washer ........cocociiiiiiie e M5
616A.......... JMD18-224A ............. Table Screw Assembly (#616-1 thru 616-6) .........c.. weeveeeviiivirieneeennn.
616-1......... JMD18-224................ Table LA SCIEW......ccoiiiiii ittt e e
616-2......... BB-51103.........cccuee. Thrust BEaring .........cocvvieeeiieiiiciiiiees e 51103...ccccennee
616-3......... JMD18-226................ RIGAt FIANGE ... e
616-4......... JMD18-202-1 ............ Graduated DiIal ........ccooiiieiiiiii et e
616-5......... JMD18-202................ DAl CIULCR ..t bee e
616-6......... JMD18-366................ SPriNG PiN oo 5x38L mm........
617 .ooenee JMD18N-617 ............. LINK SCIEW ...ttt bee b e
618 ............ JMD18-121................ INICALOr PIALE......ccoieiiiiiiie et cee e
619 ....cceee JMD18-204-2 ............ RIVEL. .ot 2MM.eiieeee.
620 ............ JMD18-216G............. Center Base........oocevieiiiiee e 1 IR
621 ...ccuenee JMD18-219................ ANL-DUSE PIALE ..ottt et
622 ............ JMD18-217................ Anti-Dust Plate ASSEMDIY ........ooiiiiiiiiee e e
623 ...ccnene JMD18-227................ GID S e 13 PRI
624 ............ JMD18-207................ GiD S et 13
625 ...cconene JMD18-214................ FIXEA BIOCK ..t e
626 ............ TS-0051011 .............. HEX CaP SCrEW....vvvieieeiiiiiiiieee e 5/16"-18x1/2" ...
627 ..oeeeene JMD18-212................ Gib SHAP BOIL...eeeieie et e
628 ............ JMD18N-628............. BUSHING ... e
629 ............ JMD18-213-1 ............ LOCKING HaNAIE ...c.ooiiiiiiiiee et e
630............ JMD18-213................ LEAT SCIEW....eeiieiiiiie ettt beeeeenbe e e e areeaeaaes
631 ...cceen.. TS-0208061 .............. Hex Socket Head Cap SCrew .........cccveeeeeevviiivniveeennn. 5/16"-18x1" ......
632....ce..... TS-0051101 .............. Hex Socket Head Cap SCrew........ccccvveeeeeeeivvvvenennn. 5/16"-18x2-1/4"
633A.......... JMD18-215A ............. ACME Nut Assembly (#633-1 thru 633-3) ........cccceet coveeenieenieenieens
635A.......... JMD18-205A ............. ACME Nut Assembly (#635-1 thru 635-6) ........cccccees cvvveeeeeeeeiiiiinnnn,
635-1......... JMD18-205................ Cross Lead SCreW ........ccccovcvveveriiveeeniee e TM23....cveee.
635-2......... BB-51103......cccvenee. Thrust Bearing ........ccceveeeiiiieiiee e 51103...............
635-3......... JMD18-204................ SUANE FlanQe .......uvviiiiee e ere e e
635-4......... JMD18-202-1 ............ Graduated Dial .........cocveeeiiiiieeiiiee e e
635-5......... JMD18-202................ Dial CIULCR ... e e e e
635-6......... JMD18-366................ SPIiNG PiN .o 5x38 mm..........
643............ TS-0208022 .............. Hex Socket Head Cap SCrew........ccccvveeeeeeeivvvnnnennn. 5/16"-24x1/2" ...
644 ............ JMD18N-644............. LOCK WaSKET.......cciiiiiiiiiie e 5/16"....cccvuene.
645 ............ JMD18N-645............. [ (3T SRR PT1/47x3/8" ......
646 ............ 365534 ..., ANGIE VISE i e
647 ............ 365534-01.....cccceeenne Hardware Package (2 Bolts, 2 Nuts, 2 Washers) .... .....cccccceeeeeeiinnns
648 ............ JMD45GH-648........... B S .ttt e
.................. JMD40GH-AP ........... Accessory Package (Not ShOWN) *..........ccccvieiviieiiis cvieeriee s,

19



* Contents of JIMD40GH-AP Accessory Package:

.................. JMD18-020.......ccuvveee. CULET ATDOF ...ttt ot e e e e e s e s naeeas
.................. JMD18-022......ccuvveeeee HANAIE .. e e e e e e s s r e e e e s e anareaae s
.................. JMD18-039......ccccvveee. HANAIE ROA.......cciiiiiiiiee s e
.................. JMDIL8-040......ceeeeeees KNOD Lo e et et e st e e seeeeneee
.................. JMD18-050.......cccceee. LOCK HANAIE ... e
.................. 561704 ...................... Drill Chuck w/Chuck Key .......ccccceeevviicciiiiinieneennnnn JT6, 172" (13mm) o,
.................. JMD18-086................ Face Mill Cutter Assembly .........cccccccvvvviiinnvinnennn 37 (74MM) i,
.................. JMD18-086A ............. Cutter INsert (INStAllEd) ........cooiiiiiiiiiie e e
.................. JMD18-021................ Chuck Arbor (INStalled) ...........ovcuiiiiiiieii i e
.................. 365534 ...t ANQIE VISE ettt e e e e
.................. JMD18-058........cceeeee. HANAIE CranK.....coeviiiiiiiiee s et
.................. JMDIL8-201.....ceeeeeeeee WRBEL . cateeate e et e e saee e sneeeareeeneeea
.................. TS-152704 ....coevvceee. HEXWIENCN e QMM e
.................. TS-152705 .....cccoeeee. HEXWIENCh ..o MM,
.................. TS-152706 ....cocovevveee. HEXWIENCN .. DMM e,
.................. TS-0209051 .............. Hex Socket Cap SCreW.........ccccvvveeeeeeeeiiicviieeeeeennnnns 318™-16X1" v,
.................. TS-0680041 .............. Flat Washer ........c.cccooeiiiiniiiiiecneeeenee . 3187
.................. 365534-01................. Hardware Package (2 Bolts, 2 Nuts, 2 Washers) .... ......cccccvvveeeiiiiiiiiieeeeeens
.................. JMDA40GH-PW .......... PIUM WIENCR ..o e

20



T¢

503(2)

513(3)

514

M3IA papoldx3 — Ajquassy uwn|o) 14dSASY- ‘AdSASY-ANC T'2°2T



12.2.2 JMD-45VSPF, -45VSPFT Column Assembly — Parts List

Index No. Part No. Description Size Qty
501 ............ JMD45GH-501 .......... Vertical SQUAare COIUMN.......cccuiiiiiiee e e e e e e e e eee s 1
502 ............ JMD45GH-502 .......... HeadStOCK SWIVEI BASE ........ccocviiiiiiiiiee et e 1
503............ JMD45GH-503 .......... (O ]| I O | o U PSRRN PTL/8" ..., 2
504 ........... JMD45GH-504 .......... AQJUSTANIE SCIEW ...t et 2
505............ JMD45GH-505........... [ F= L o {1 SO PPSRN 2
507 ovevienne JMD45GH-507 .......... (1] T O OOV U PR UPP PPN 1
508............ JMD45GH-508........... 110 11 o SO UPPPRN 2
509 ...ccooueene JMD45GH-509........... INABX ettt £ e et 1
510............ JMD45GH-510........... RIVEL. ..ottt F2-5Liiieieeeeeen 2
511 .coeeee JMD45GH-511 .......... ANLI-DUSTE PIALE ..ot et 1
512 ... FO01216....cccceveeennes Phillips Pan Hd Machine Screw BO ..........cccccceee.... MSXL0L ... 4
513 ... FOO1175...cccvciieeeninns Phillips Pan Hd Machine Screw BO ..........cccccceeenn. MAX8L ... 3
514 ... JMD45GH-514 .......... ANLEDUSE PIALE......ceieiiee ettt et e e e s e e e e e e 1
515 JMD45GH-515 .......... PreSS BOAIT ........uviiiiiieie ittt e e 1
517 v TS-0720131 .............. LOCK WaAShET.....uviiiiiiiiciiieicie ettt B/8" i 5
518 ....cceee TS-0071051 .............. HEX Cap SCreW.......eeviiiiiieeiiiieniiee st 5/8"-11x2-1/2"L ............. 5
519............ JMD45GH-519 .......... SEEEI PIALE ..ot e ———————————— 2
520 ....eeeeee. FOO1216......ccvveeernnnee Phillips Pan Hd Machine Screw BO ..........cccccceeenn. M5X1O0L ... viviiieeiees 12
524 ............ JMD45GH-524 .......... 2 = o] (] PP 1
525 .. BB-6003ZZ................ Ball BEAINNG ... .eeiivieiiieiiie e 6003ZZ .....ovvvvveeieen 2
526 ............ FO06045........cccvnn...... C-Retainer Ring, External.........cccccccoecvvivieeeeeeniinns S17 o, 1
527 ovevnn JMD45GH-527 .......... GAI SNATL ... s 1
528 ...cccueene JMD45GH-528........... Key, Double Rd. Head...........ccccceeviiiiiieiiiecee 5X5x28L MM ........c........ 1
529 ............ JMD45GH-529 .......... L = Lo OSSR PRPRRN 1
530 .cccinenne JMD45GH-530........... BIOCK ... .ttt e e 1
531 .. JMD45GH-531 .......... 1103 11 o SRR UPPSRRN 1
532, FOO5671.....ccevvevninnnnnn Hex Socket Head Cap SCrew ........cccvvveevveeeniiivineenn. M12X85L ...ovvvevrieeiiiinnne 4
533 ... FO06033.......ccevvveeeee C-Retainer Ring, Internal..........ccccccovviciiiieeieeeiiinns R35 e 1
534 ..o JMD45GH-534 .......... WOIM SHATL.....coiiiii e e 1
535 JMD45GH-535.......... WVOIM GBA ...oeeeiieeeeeieieeeeeee ettt ettt ettt et ettt eeeeeeeee —eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeenes 1
536 ...ccvunnne JMD45GH-536 .......... BEANNG -ttt et 2
537 i, JMD45GH-537 .......... YU o] oL ] 4 =1 g To = T SO 1
538 .. TS-1504051 .............. Hex Socket Head Cap SCrew ........cccvvvveveeeeniiivineenn. MBX25L ....evvivieiieeiiie 4
539 ... TS-1504121 .............. Hex Socket Head Cap SCrew........ccccvvveveeeeviievvnnenn. MBXBOL .....vvvveereeeeiiennee 4
540 ............ JMD40GH-59-1.......... ClANK -ttt b e e 1
542 ............ JMD18-201A ............. HaNAIE ASSEMDIY ...t e s st a e e e e e e e e e e s e 1
543 ... JMD45GH-543 .......... SWIVEl BASE FIANGE ...ccoiiiiiiiiiieee s e 1
544 ............ JMDA45GH-544 .......... Hex Socket Flat Head SCreW............uvviviieiiiiiiiiiiiees ceriiiiieeee e ssiiieee e e e e e s 1
546 ............ TS-1504041 .............. Hex Socket Head Cap SCrew .......cccccceevivivviieeneennn, M8BX20L .....evvvvivieeeiiinee 1
547 ............ TS-1540061 .............. HEX NUL. .o M8 ... 1
548 ............ SB-6MM......ccccvireeen. Steel Ball........ovveiiie BOMM ..o 1
550 ....ccc..... FOO5461.......ccceeeeennee Hex Socket Head Cap SCrew........ccccveeeeeeecvvvvennnnn. M12-1.75X75...cccccevunnene. 1
552 e TS-2284352 ............. Pan Head SCrew ........coovvvveeiiiieee e MAX35L ..o 2
553 ... JMD40GH-124.......... Lamp Assembly ... 110V, 1
554 ... GHD20-126.............. LAMP BASE ..o iiiiiiiiic e e 1
555 ... TS-1503031 ............. Hex Socket Cap SCreW.....ccceeevvvevveieeeeeeeessvineen, MBX12L ..oceeevvvvviieenn, 2

22



€¢

Cas) 348 U g
- - 349 241 0
\ "/ ) 239 |
@ES)—82 (}, 353 . fr 76 = 233
4 ﬁ}‘ 50 ¥
Mo, “"
) -83 "f" 2832 NN ™0 0
= )
&8 242 "1' v, 3 4
R 49
3 3 4 -) , 3377
78 o "\
&, 378 Y375 501 (1248 332
57 %
@ 359 - 265

333
99

50-3(2)

M3IA papo|dx3 — Ajquiassy pesH 1889 14dSASY- 'AdSASY-ANC T'€2T



12.3.2 JMD-45VSPF, -45VSPFT Gear Head Assembly — Parts List

Index No. Part No. Description Size Qty
29 s TS-081C022............. Phillips Pan Hd Machine Screw...........cc..ccoeuu...e. 3/16"-24UNCx3/8"L .... 4
40 .............. GHD20PF-40 ............ SCIBW ..ttt ettt 3/16” X 3/8"...eeieeiane 1
42 . 61105......ccciiiiiieeeenn, SPIING BASE .o e 1
43 ... GHD20PF-43 ............ SPriNG PiNceeeeeecc e 3X12mMM..iiiieeeen, 2
44 ... GHD20PF-44 ............ SCIBW .ttt ettt 3/16" X 34" 3
45 ... 61103S.....ccccvieeeeennn Spring and Cover (iNCIUAES H#46) ........c..uvveiiieeiiiiiiiis eeeee e 1
46 ... 61103 ..o Spring Cover (RE:BL103S) ......coiuuiiiiieiiieeitieeriieesie sreeesieeesieeesire e e e s 1
A7 e TS-0680021 .............. Flat Washer ... LA i, 1
48 ... TS-0720071 .............. LOCK WaSKET......ccoiiiiiiiiiii e LA i 1
49 ... 6185 ..., LOCK KNOD ...ttt e et e e e e e e e eaeee e eaes 1
50A....ccoe GHD20-50-A ............. Chuck Guard Assembly (#50-1 thru 50-9) .......cccoeivt vieiriieniie e 1
50-1........... JMD18-125-1 ............ Chuck Guard and SUppOrt RO ........ccuvvviieieiiiiiiiies ceeeeciiee e e e e 1
50-2..cccuee JMD18-125-2 ............ Support ROd (RE:JMD18-125-1) .......ccviiiiiiiiiiiieiie creeeiiieeniieesiree e 1
50-3........... TS-2361051 .............. LOCK WaSher.......eeiiiiiiiee e M5 e 4
50-4........... TS-1502021 .............. Hex Socket Head Cap SCrew ........cccvvveeeeeeevivvneeenn. M5 X 10 .. 2
50-5........... GHD20-50-5.............. Chuck GuAard BracCKet ...........c.eeie i ries ceiiee e 1
50-6........... JMD18-125-5 ............ ROtary SUPPOIt BASE ......cooviiiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeee s e 1
50-7 ...ouue... JMD18-125-6 ............ Hex Socket Head Cap SCrew ........ccccevvvivviveeeeeennnns M5 X 151 cvvviiiieeeeeiie 2
50-8........... TS-1551041 .............. LOCK WaSher.......eeiiiiiiiicee e MB .. 2
50-9........... 6286490 .......c.00eeeeennnn Hex Socket Head Cap SCrew ........cccvvveveeeeiiinnvneenn. M6 X 15L ..vvveviieiiiiiiien. 2
52 i, TS-0071141 .............. HEX CaP SCrEW....vvviiieeeiiiiiiiiee e 5/8"-11 x 5-1/2" ............. 2
53 i GHD20-53.......cccueve Ol PIUG ettt LAPT oo 1
55 s JMD45VSPF-55....... Electric Box Complete (IMD-45VSPF) .....coccciiet v 1
................. JMD45VSPFT-55.....Electric Box Complete (JMD-45VSPFT)....cooociiit ovieiiiiiieeeeeeeeeenn. 1
65 ... JMD45VSPF-65....... SENSOr BraCKet .....cooiiiiiiiiie et e 1
66 ..o TS-1531012 ............. Phillips Pan Hd Machine Screw............cccoccuveeee. M3X5L.ccoiiiiiiiiiiieeen, 2
68 .eeeene JMD45VSPF-68....... TOP COVEL ettt e e e e e e feeeeeaaeeaaanbbe e e e e e e s aanneneeas 1
69 .o FO09884.......ccccennne Socket Head BUtton SCrew ...........ccccveeeeveeninnnnes 1Y/157,€3 | 4
70 .. 2421003 .....cccvveeeennn, Handle ROA ASSEMDIY .....ccoiiiiiiiiiiieee ettt tireee e e e e s re e e e e e eeeas 1
T6 i 2401076 .....cccveeernnns SR .t e 1
76-1........... 2450060 .......cccovuveeenn. L0101 (= USRI 3
78 i, 6112 . RUBDEI GASKEL.......eiiiiiiiieie e e 1
82 i 6114 .. o Tod Q) U PRSP PRTPI 1
83 i GHD20PF-83 ............ Star Washer, External TOOth ..........cccoccveiiiierennnn, M3O0 .o 1
84 ..o BB-30206 .................. Taper Roller Bearing........ccccceeevvvieeeeeeeeesiiiiiieaeeeenn 30206....cccccoiiiriiiieeaenn 1
85 . i 6116-R8 ......cccveeriens QUIIL e R8 ..o 1
86 ...cccuvnenn. 6117-R8 ....cccvvveereennn, Spindle Shaft ..o, R8 .o, 1
87 i, BB-30207 ......cceeeeennnen Taper Roller Bearing.......cccccouvvvvviieeeieiniiiiiiieeneeeenn 30207 ..oeeiieiiiiiiiieeeeen 1
88 ..o 6119 .., [T U] o O o R RS 1
89 s 6127 oo SO W K Y . s 1
1[0 I TS-0561031 .............. HEX NUL. et 3/8"-16 oo 1
91 ... 2401066 ..........ccc... Gear Lever BraCkel..........oooiiiiiiiie s ot 1
92 s JMD45VSPF-92 ........ 10 T U PRERN 1
93 ., 2401068 ........cceveeennnne Gear Lever (RIGNT) .....cc e ceee e st e e e e e e 1
9 ... TS-0207021 .............. Hex Socket Head Cap SCrew........ccccvveeeeeeeicivvnnennn. 1/47-20 x 1/2" ................ 1
95 i 2401070 ....ccccueeenrennne Lever Shaft (RIGht).......ooiueiii s e 1
96 ..ccvveeeen. 2401071 ....ccvvvveeee, Lever Shaft (LEfL) ... es cerrre e e e e e e e re e e e e e e 1
97 e GHD20PF-97 ............ C-Ring, EXternal .........ccccoceiiiiiiiiee e S12 i 1
98 .. GHD20PF-98 ............ (O 1 IS T | a1 8 € = E] SRR 1
99 . GHD20PF-99 ............ SCIBW ..ttt ettt 3/16" X 3/8"..ccoeee 8
100............ GHD20PF-100 .......... Ol SEAL ..o Gl2.iieeeeeeeen 2
102............. 2401075 .....ccceeeeennnnn. SPEEU LEVET ...ttt ee tee e e 1
106 ............ GHD20PF-106 .......... Ol PIUG -ttt ot e e bbb aee s 1
107 ..o TS-0209081 .............. Hex Socket Head Cap SCrew ........cccoceeeeeiieeeeennneen. 3/8"-16 x 3/4" ................ 6
108............ GHD20PF-108........... IMIEET PNttt et e abe e e e e sb e e s b e e sbeeenabe e e 2
109............ TS-0267021 .............. ST AT 1 1/4"-20 x 1/4" ................ 2
110 ..ccueeenee JMD45VSPF-110....... MOTOT ..t 1.5HP 3PH 230V .......... 1
111 ... GHD20PF-111 .......... Double Rd. Hd. KeY......ccccuviiieieeeecieieee e 6 X6 x30mm............... 1
112 . TS-0209031 .............. Hex Socket Head Cap SCrew .........cccoccveevveevneeennne. 3/8"-16 X 3/4" ... 6

24



Index No. Part No. Description Size

113, GHD20-89................. Brass FittiNg.......ceeeeiiiiiiiiii e rrrree e e e e eaaraeee s
114 ............ TS-0561071 .............. HEX NUL. ..o 5/8”-11 .............
116............ FO08242.......cceveeeen HEX CaP SCrEW....vvvieieeiiiiiiiiee et 5/8"-11 x 2-1/4”
119, 6126-1.....cccvvvvieeeennne Collar (threaded).........coeeeiiiiiiiiiiiee s ceee e e
120 ... 6125-1....cccccvviieeeennn, (070 ] | F= T 1N 11| U U PRPTN
121 ............ 6125-2..ccciiiiiiiiiennn COMIAN .t e
124 ............ JMD40GH-124 .......... Lamp ASSEMDBIY ..o 110V .,
125............ TS-2284352 .............. Phillips Pan Head Machine Screw............cccccceeeenns M4-0.7x35L......
126 ............ GHD20-126............... [T 001 oI = T PP
127 e, TS-1503031 .............. Hex Socket Head Cap SCrew ........cccvvveeeeeeeniiinineenn. M6x12L ............
150............ TS-0561071 .............. HEX NUL. ..o e 5/8"-11 .............
151 ............ TS-0680081 .............. Flat Washer ........ccoooriiiiii e 518" i
201 ............ 2450001G .....cceveennnee Head BOAY COVET .....ccoeiiiiiiieee ettt e esiareee e e s aennnnnneeeeeeennsnnnes
202 ... 2450002G ......ceeeeennn. Head Body CastinNg........c.uuvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeee e esniiiiiee s ovriirieee e s snienees
218 ... 2450008.................... WOIM GEA «.ceeiieiieeieieeeeeeeeeeeeee ettt ettt ettt et et e et eeeeeeee ceeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeees
219 ... TS-1523011 .............. SEESCIEW ..o MB X6..............
220 ....ouee... FO06033......ccceevvnnnnn C-Ring, INternal..........cccccoevviiiiiiiiie e R35 ..,
227 o 2450014 .................... L0 =
233 .. GHD20PF-233 .......... SCIBW ..ottt M4 x25............
235 2450020 .....cccvvveeeennn. REIEASE BIOCK......ccciiiiiiiiee et e
236 ............ 2450021 ......ccoevvineen. Small PiNion Shaft .........coooiiiiie e e
ACY 2450022A.......ccevvennn. Cylindrical KEY .......uuuiiiieeeiiiiiiiiieeee e e e M8Xx12..............
238 ... 2450023 ......c.covveeeinn WOIM GEA .....vviiiiiiiiiiiiteie e e
239 ... 2450024 ........cceveeenn. ClULC KEY BASE ....vvviiiieee ittt e ettt e e e siies eeeeeeesssnnnaeeeaaaaanns
241 ............ 2450026 .......cccovuveeeen. CIULCR K@Y ... e
242 ............ 2450027 ....cccvvvveeeeannn. SPriNG PiN v @5x18L ............
243 ............ 2450028 .......cccovuveeeen. SPIING ettt e
244 ............ GHD20PF-244 .......... C-Ring, EXternal ........ccccccoviiiiiiiiiee e S25 i
246 ............ 2450030......ccccvrurnenen. BUSHING PN .o e
247 ... 2450031 ....cccvvvveeennnn L2 TU ] 1o IS o] o U PPRPRN
248 ............ 2450032 ......cceevivnenen. SCAIE BASE ....eeiiiiiiiie et e
249 ... GHD20PF-249 .......... RIVEL. .. @2XAL ...
250 ... 2450033 ..o Scale BASE S SCIEW ....ccciiiiieiiiriee et e e e e
254 ............ 2450037 ...cccvvvvveeeaenn Handle HUD.........ooic s ceevrrirrer e e
255 ... 2450038N..........cceeeens HaNAIE ROG........iiiii et e
PASY (. 2450039 .....ccccvveeennn HanNdIe RO PiN ...coiiiciiicec et eeeiiiees cesiivvee e e e e e e ssnnnes
258 ... 2450040 ......ccevvnveennns WBSHET ... e
259 ... TS-1504021 .............. Hex Socket Head Cap SCrew........cccvveeeeeeecvvvvnennnn. M8-1.25x 12....
265............ GHD20PF-265 .......... Double Rd. Hd. KeY.......cccccviiiiiiiiiieceee e 5x5x32mm ...
266 ............ 2450045.................... (0=
268 ............ TS-1502031 .............. Hex Socket Head Cap SCrew........ccceeeeeeeveiiiviineeennn. M5-0.8 x 12......
269............ GHD20PF-269 .......... KBY .ttt e et rnnnrrrree 4 x4 x10mm...
270 .. 24500470 ....cceevurnennnn HaNAWRNEEL ... e
271 . GHD20PF-271 .......... WASHET ..o e ————————
272 . TS-1503031 .............. Hex Socket Head Cap SCrew........ccceeveeevviiviiveeennn. M6-1.0 x 12......
279 oo JMD40GH-279........... Handle ASSembly..........cccceiiiiiii e, 5/16"....ccveiinen.
282 ... GHD20PF-282 .......... PIUG. .. 718" i
283 ... GHD20PF-283 .......... Ol SEAI ... e
287 v GHD20PF-287 .......... SPriNG PiNcovviee e 4x16mm...........
201 ............ 2450051 ......cceevinennn. PN e e e
PAS K T HP309 ....ccooveeeeees LI 01T G T o TP M6xg7 (1:48) ...
313 ... 2450063.........covuveeeen. HANAIE ... e
315, TS-0680011 .............. Flat Washer ..........oovveeiiiiiii e /16",
332 GHD20PF-332 .......... PN @5x15L.............
333 .. 2450069 ......cccceeeeeennn. DUSE PIALE ...ttt e s eessianreeeeeeeennnnnes
341 ........... JMDA5VSPF-341.....MOtOF COI .....cccuvviieiiiiiie it 14AWGXA4C ...
342 ........... JMDA5VSPF-342.....POWEI COI .....uviiieiiiiiee ettt ceesiree e s sibee e neees
345 ............ TS-0640081 .............. HEX NUL. ..o 5/16"-18 ...........
346............ GHD20PF-346 .......... Manual Feed KNOD ...........uvviiiiiii s vt
347 o JMD45VSPF-347 ...... Name Plate for IMD-45VSPF.........ccoooiiiiiiiieiiiies e
.................. JET-92.........cccovvveeee.. JET LOQO (NOt SHOWN) oo 92X38MM L
348 ............ 2450086A.................. PiNioN Saft ......c.ooviiiiii e e



Index No. Part No.

349 ............ 2450097 ...
350 .....c...... 2450096 .......cveveeennn.
351 ..., 2450095 ......ccveeeeennn.
352 ... 2450068G .................
353 ... 2450081A..................
354 ............ 2450082A........cccenn.
355 ..., 2450083A......ccccc....
356............ 2450084A..................
357 e GHD20PF-357 ..........
358 ... 2450089A..........c.......
359 ... 2450072A......ooeeeennn.
360............ 2450071A......coceeeenn.
361............ 2450070A..................
362............ 2450074A..................
363 ... 2450073A.....ooeeeeenn.
364............ 2450078A.........cc.......
365 ..., 2450075A......cooeeeen.
366............ 2450076A..................
367 e 2450077A.....cooveeeen.
368............ 2450085A.........cc.......
369 ............ 2450079 ....cccvvvveeeennn
370 ... GHD20PF-370 ..........
371 .. 290089.....ccccvvveeeeennn
372 .. SB-8MM .....ovveeeennn.
373 .. 2450087A.......coeeeenn.
374 ............ GHD20-374...............
375 .. 2450100 ......eevvveeennnee
376 ... GHD20PF-376 ..........
377 e, TS-0208071 ..............
378 .. CA6003ZZ.................
379 .. GHD20PF-379 ..........
380............ GHD20PF-380..........
381, 2450088A..................
.................. LM000292 .................
.................. LM000293..................

Description

Clutch KeY PiN...uviiiiiiiee e
ClIULCh SCreW.....ccoiiiieiie e
Clutch NUL ..o
GeAI BOX..uiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiec e
Gear Shaft ...
Speed Change Lever........cccovvveeeeiiniiiiieeneeennn
1] (0]

SpPacer RiING....coociviiiiee et
Speed Lever .....ooeviiiiiiiiiii e
Speed Scale .......ccvvvvviiii
SPIING ciiiiiee e
Steel Ball......c.ooeeiie
Clutch BUShING ...vvvviiiiieiiiiiiiiiiceee e
Flat Washer ..o

E-Retainer RiNG .......ccoovviviiiiee e
Hex Socket Head Cap SCrew........cccccevveeeriinnns
Ball BEAING ....cvvvveeeeeeiiiiiiiiee e e
Double Rd. Hd. Key.......ccvvviveiiiiiiiiiieeee e
(O = 1] o T SRR
Graduated Bottom Plate ............ccccceeevivieeennnen.
ID/Warning Label, IMD-45VSPF (not shown) ..

ID/Warning Label, IMD-45VSPFT (not shown)

26

Size Qty



12.4.1 JMD-45VSPFT Tapping Assembly — Exploded View

78(2)

A 1T 79

12.4.2 JMD-45VSPFT Tapping Assembly — Parts List

Index No. Part No. Description Size

11 e 6513 .. FEEA BASE ....eeiiiiiiiie ettt aeee e
12 e, JMDA45VSPFT-12...... Threaded Rod ASSEMDBIY ........ouvviiiiiiiiiit s
13 e 6193 .. N USSR
14 .. TS-0050091 .............. HEX Cap SCreW.......eevviiiiiieiiieeriiee e 1/4"-20 x 2"
15 TS-0561011 .............. HEX NUL. ... 1/4"-20 .......
16 i, 6192 ..ccciiiiiiiiiieeeen Depth Stop BIOCK........ccviiiiiiiei i e
34 JMD45VSPFT-34...... Name Plate for IMD-45VSPFT ......cciveeiiiiiiiiiieeees cvriviieeeeeeen
e ———— JET-92...ccoiiiiiiiinn. JET Logo (NOt SNOWN) ...vevvvieiiiiiiiiiiieeeiiiieeceen 92x38MM ...
70 e, 61102 ...ciiiiiiieiiiennn, LIMIt PIALE ....eeiiie e eeeeeieee e
Lo TS-0680021 .............. Flat Washer ... 1/4".............
T2 .. FO00197 .....vvvvveeerinns Phillips Pan Hd Machine Screw............ccccvvvveeeeenn. #8-32 x 1/4"
75 i GHD20PFT-403-1..... LIMit BraCKet........c.cciiuiiiiiiiiieeiiee e e
76 v, TS-081C042.............. Phillips Pan Hd Machine SCrew ...........cccccvvvveeeeenn. #10-24x5/8"
TT i ET-1610 ....cccvvvvennee LIMIt BIOCK ...viiiiiieiiie et eesinee e
T8 i, JSH275-43-1.............. Phillips Pan Hd Machine Screw..........ccccoccvvvvveeeeenn. M3x15........
79 i GHD20PFT-407-1 ..... LIMIit SUPPOIt.....coitiiiiiiiiiie it e snee e

27




12.5.1 JMD-45VSPF, -45VSPFT Gears Assembly — Exploded View

28



12.5.2 JMD-45VSPF, -45VSPFT Gears Assembly — Exploded View

Index No. Part No. Description Size Qty
R, JMD45VSPF-100...... = U IS F= 1 6 01 PRSP 1
2 GHD20-28................. Ol S ...t e 1
K I JMD45GH-03 ............ Draw Bar.......ooooiiii e TIL6" oo, 1
4o, GHD20-4........ceeeeenn. Retainer Ring, Internal...........ccccccoviiiiiniieiniiieenn, RB8 ..o, 1
B e, GHD20PF-5 .............. Retainer Ring, External ..........c..cccooecvvievieeeniiciiieenn, SA0 oo 1
B e BB-6008ZZ................ Ball BEAINNG ... eeeivvieiiieeiieeiee e 6008ZZ .......oevveeeeenn 2
T 2401006 ........cevveeennnne [AIE GEAI......viiiiiee et L3C ) [ PRRR 1
8 e GHD20-7 ....ocvveeiens Ol S ...t e 1
9, 2401008 .......cccceeeeeen. Ol SEAI RING....cciiiiiiiiee e ere ceee e s e e e e e e e s snrrrareaaeeaaas 1
10 GHD20-9.....ccceeviene DUSE COVET ..ttt ettt ettt ettt sttt e e 2eeabeeaabeeanbeeebe e e nbneennneennnes 2
11 s GHD20-10........c........ L@ 1 o USSR 2
12 s BB-6002Z7................ Ball BEAINNG .....eevivieiiieeiieeieesee e 6002ZZ ......oovvveeeenn 5
13, 2401020A......cceveeeennn. Gear Shaft Assembly.........ccccvvveeiiee e 15/41T . e, 1
15, TS-1532032 .............. Phillips Pan Hd Machine Screw...........cccccvvvveeeeennnn. M4-0.7X10L .....ccevennneee. 2
17 s 2401029N.................. IAIE GEAI ... it A2T/16T v 1
19, 2401031 ....cccvvveeeennnn, Pinion SNaft .......ceei i e 1
22 i GHD20-33.....c.ccoveene C-RiNG, EXt o S18 i 2
23 e, 241004A.....cccvvveeees [AIE GEAI......iiiiiiee ettt 3 I PR 1
26 . GHD20-50........cccueee Ol S ...t e 1
27 e, GHD20-42................. C-Ring, Internal.........cccccceeeviiiiiiiiniee e RB2 oo, 1
28 ., BB-6007ZZ................ Ball BEAINNG ... eeeiivieiiieeiieeiee e 6007ZZ ...covvvveeeen 1
29 .. 2401043 .....cccvveeeenn, Pinion SNaft ......ocei i e 1
34 241003B.......ccevuveenne 118 GRA.....ciuiiiiieieiii e 28T i 1
36/37 ......... GHD20-30........cc...... Steel Ball W/ SPring.......cccooiiiiviiieeie e BI16” e 1
203 ..o 2450003.......ccevuveene 118 GRA....cc ittt 33T e 1
205............ 2450004 .......cceveeeens TranSMISSION WO .. .uuuiiiiieii ittt e e e et e e e e e e s rreeeeeeessteaaeaaeeeesssnanneeeeas 1
206 ............ 2450005.......ccccevenne. 118 GRA....cciiiiiiiieieie e 33T e 1
207 ... GHD20PF-207 .......... Double Rd. Hd. KeY......ccoovvieeeiiiiiiiiiee e, 5XE5XL6 .oceeeiiiiiiiieeeeeens 1
208 ........c... TS-1523011 .............. SEESCIEW .ttt MBXB ..o 2
209 ............ GHD20PF-209........... C-Ring, EXternal .........ccccoecvivivieeieeeciieee e S17 o, 2
210 ..cconeen. BB-6003ZZ................ Ball BEAINNG .....eeiivieiiieeiieeiieeeee e 6003ZZ .....ovvviveeeenn 1
211 GHD20PF-211 .......... Ol SAI...ueiiieee e —rea e e 1
212 .. BB-6001ZZ7................ Ball BEAINNG ... .eeiivieiiie et 6001ZZ .....oovvveeereenne 1
213 ... BB-6202ZZ................ Ball BEAINNG ....vvvveeeeeiiiiiiiiee e 6202ZZ ... 1
214 ............ GHD20-214............... Ol SBAI COVET ...ttt et e st st et enee s 1
286............ TS-1502031 .............. Hex Socket Head Cap SCrew ........ccccvvveveeeeiiiivvnnenn. MBEX12 .. 2
292 ..o 2450052 .......cceevnenee. WOIM SHAFL.....coiiiiii e e 1
293 ... 2450053 .....cccvvveeeens (O3 11 o] =1 (o] S UR SO PRUR 1
294 ............ 2450054 ......ccvevnenne. ST o 10T [P TPV UPT PP OPPTOPN 1
295 ... 2450055 .....ccccceeeennn, AJUSTADIE BOIL.........eiiiiiiiee e e 1
296 ... GHD20PF-296 .......... Y -t BEX5X10 eveeiiieiiieeieeeie 1
297 e GHD20PF-297 .......... SEESCIEBW ..t M5X5 ... 4
302 ..o 2450057 ....oovvvenienne WWASKE ...t e s 1
303 ..., 2401192 .....ccvvveees T8£S 11 o OSSR PPSRRN 1
351 .. TS-1503011 .............. Hex Socket Head Cap SCrew ........cccvvveevveeeniiivineenn. MBX8L .....cevvveeeiieeiiiie 2
352 i TS-1540041 .............. HEX NUL. .. MB .o 2

29



A

55-424

55-43

55-44

55-45

55-46

/4

55-15|l31

55-1713)
55-26

-
55-41(4) 55-1a(2¥@
55-22(8)

55-6({4)

55-1

55-37(2)

%—55-35
]

<

5-35(2)

55-34

MIIA papo|dx3 — Ajquassy xog 914199[3 14dSASY-ANC T'2°2T



12.7.2 JMD-45VSPFT Electric Box Assembly — Parts List

Index No. Part No. Description Size Qty
................. JMD45VSPFT-55.....Electric Box Complete (JMD-45VSPFT).....cooiiiiit i 1
55-1........... JMDA5VSPF-55-1 ..... EIECIIIC BOX...iiiiiiiiitiiiiiiiee e e ettt e e e sttt e e e e e e s s sttaeeeeaessssnaaaaaeeeessnnnaneeeens 1
55-2.cciien. JMDASVSPFT-55-2... FTONT COVE .....utiiiiiiiiiiieiitteeite ettt ettt beessbeeasbe e e e aneesneeanareees 1
55-3.iiis JMDA5VSPF-55-3..... BACK PIALE ....ciiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie ettt e s ttaaeaaa e e e staaraaa e e e e s snananeeeeas 1
55-4........... JMDAEVSPF-55-4 ..... SIAE COVEL ...cotiiiiiiieiiiie ittt ettt beesbe e e sbeesin e e b e sbeeenareees 1
55-5..iieen. JMD45VSPF-55-5..... DRO PC Board (N0t SHOWN) .....cuvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiec et tvieeee e 1
55-6........... TS-2245102 ............. Socket Hd BUttOn SCrew........c.oovveevveeiieeinieenieeeen M5XI0L ..evveviciieciene 8
55-7 ccvvvann. JMDA45VSPF-55-7 ..... Double SWItch W/ Light ..........ouviiiiiiiii et e 1
55-8..cccnen. JMDA5VSPF-55-8..... VR SWILCH ..eoiiiiiiiiiiiiii e et 1
55-9... JMDA45VSPF-55-9..... TUIMN SWILCH ...cooviiiiiiiiiiiiee e NSS-22S3.....ccciiiiiinnes 1
55-10......... JMDA5VSPFT-55-10. PUSH BUOMN .....coiiiiiiiieiiic et et et snee e 1
55-11......... JMDA45VSPF-55-11... EMErgenCy SWItCH ......cciciiiiiiiiiiiiiie e tveeeeea e e s asiaaae e e s sanaaeeeeas 1
55-12......... JMDA5VSPF-55-12 ... Digital REAA QUL ........eeiiiiiiiiiiiiiie ettt et e et 1
55-13......... TS-2283102 ............. Phillips Pan Head Machine Screw ...........cccccceeenn. M3XLOL ..ccvvviiereee e 4
55-14 ......... JMDA45VSPF-55-14 ... Socket Hd BUttON SCreW..........cceeviieieniieniieeieeeae M3XBL oo 2
55-15......... JMDA5VSPFT-55-15. TEIMMUNAI ....uviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii e e e e e e e e e e s s —rraeeeaaessassaaeeaeeeessnansreeees 3
55-16......... JMDASVSPF-55-16... SIAE PIALE ....ceiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie et e e e e s ttaeeeaaeesasraraeaeeeessnnnaeeeeeas 1
55-17 ......... JMDA5VSPF-55-17 ... TEIMMINAD .. .eiiiiiiiiii ettt bee st e st e e e e b e b e e niree e 2
55-18......... TS-2171012 ............. Phillips Pan Head Machine Screw............cccccceeeenn. [ (G 2
55-19......... JMDA5VSPF-55-19 ... INVEIE.....ccviiiiiiiiiieiiie et RFVF-26D........ccccceuveene 1
55-20......... TS-1532032 ............. Phillips Pan Head Machine Screw............ccccceeeenn. MAXLOL ....cvvvvieeeeeeine 4
55-21......... JMDA45VSPF-55-21... Copper Grounding PIate...........uueiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeiit e e s 1
55-22......... TS-2284082 ............. Phillips Pan Head Machine Screw............ccccceeeenn. MAXBL ......cvvvvveeeeeeie, 8
55-23......... TS-0733031 ............. Lock Washer, Ext TOOth ........ccccceviiiiiiiiiiicniee #10 (M5) .ooiiiiiiieeieene 4
55-24 ......... JMDA5VSPF-55-24 ... REIAY.......ccttiiiiiiei et 24V 3
55-25......... JMDAEVSPF-55-25 ... FIXEA PIAE.......ciiiiiiiiiiieiiit ettt bt e st e et e e nire e 2
55-26......... JMDA5VSPF-55-26 ... TrANSTOIMMEN ....ciiiiiiiieiiiiie ettt ribes —abbe e e s abbeeasaneeeeaneeeeeanneas 1
55-27 ......... JMDA5VSPF-55-27 ... SWItCh DIracket ........cc.eiiiiiiiiiiii s e 1
55-28......... JMD45VSPF-55-28 ... Main Power W/ LOCK KeY .......cccuvveviieeiiiiiiiiiieeeeen ABXAB ... 1
55-29......... SR-PG11.....ccouvenune. Strain Relief ... PG1l..ooiiiiiiiiiieiees 2
55-30......... JMDA5VSPF-55-30... FAN . .iiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee et eeeeeee 110V oo 1
55-31......... SR-PGY....ccevvveen, Strain Relief ..o PG-9 oo 2
55-32......... SR-PGS8.....ccccvvieen. Strain Relief ... PG-8 .o 1
55-35......... TS-2283102 ............. Phillips Pan Head Machine Screw............cccccceeeeennn. M3XLOL ... 2
55-36......... JMDAEV SPF-55-36 ... SENSOI ...ciiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii ettt eeeteteeaeeaee —eeeseessessaeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeneee 1
55-37......... JSH275-43-1............. Phillips Pan Head Machine Screw............ccccccoevvunes M3XLOL .evvvveiieeeiiiiiinee 2
55-38......... JMD45VSPFT-55-38. Control Panel for IMD-45VSPFT ......cccciiiiiiieeiiiiiis ceveee e e e sririree e e e e e s ssiieneee s 1
55-39......... JMDA5VSPF-55-39 ... FUSE BraCKEL........uiiiitiieiiiiiiie ittt et et 1
55-40......... JMDA5VSPF-55-40... FUSE ....ooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 0.5A2CM...ccevivviieeeeen 1
55-41......... 2SS-3C-01701 ......... Phillips Pan Head Machine Screw............ccccccoeeeenns MAXAOL ......ovvveeeieeiinee, 4
55-42......... TS-1540021 ............. HEX NUL. ... MA 4
55-43......... JMDA5VSPF-55-43 ... MOIOI COIU ..ottt ettt ettt beesabeeabeeeineesneeaneeenireees 1
55-44 ......... JMDA45VSPFT-55-44. Limit SWitCh Wire ........ccccccoei v 0.75X2C oo 1
55-45......... JMDA5VSPFT-55-45. CONtrol CabIE........eiiiiiiiiiiiiiei et ettt 1
55-46......... JMDA5VSPF-55-46 ... POWET COd ...ccvveieeiiiiiiiiiieeee e ceiiieee e e e esivneeaa e SJIT 14x3C...cceeeeeeee. 1

33



	Variable Speed Mill-Drill Machines
	1.0 IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
	1.1 Switch lock-out

	2.0 Table of contents
	3.0 About this manual
	4.0 Specifications
	4.1 Mounting hole centers

	5.0 Setup and assembly
	5.1 Shipping contents
	5.2 Tools required for assembly
	5.3 Unpacking and cleanup
	5.4 Location
	5.5 Assembly
	5.6 Lubrication

	6.0 Electrical connections
	6.1 GROUNDING INSTRUCTIONS
	6.2 Voltage conversion
	6.3 Extension cords

	7.0 Adjustments
	7.1 Removing and installing arbors
	7.2 Head adjustments
	7.2.1 Head elevation
	7.2.2 Head swivel

	7.3 Table adjustments
	7.4 Gib adjustments
	7.4.1 Table gibs
	7.4.2 Column gib

	7.5 Spindle return

	8.0 Operation
	8.1 Operating controls
	8.2 Powerfeed operation
	8.3 Manual coarse feed
	8.4 Manual fine feed
	8.5 Tapping procedure (45VSPFT only)
	8.6 Basic milling procedure

	9.0 User-maintenance
	9.1 General maintenance
	9.2 Additional servicing
	9.3 Lubrication

	10.0 Troubleshooting JMD-45VS series Mill-Drills
	11.0 Optional accessory
	12.0 Replacement Parts
	12.1.1 JMD-45VSPF, -45VSPFT Table and Base Assembly – Exploded View
	12.1.2 JMD-45VSPF, -45VSPFT Table and Base Assembly – Parts List
	12.2.1 JMD-45VSPF, -45VSPFT Column Assembly – Exploded View
	12.2.2 JMD-45VSPF, -45VSPFT Column Assembly – Parts List
	12.3.1 JMD-45VSPF, -45VSPFT Gear Head Assembly – Exploded View
	12.3.2 JMD-45VSPF, -45VSPFT Gear Head Assembly – Parts List
	12.4.1 JMD-45VSPFT Tapping Assembly – Exploded View
	12.4.2 JMD-45VSPFT Tapping Assembly – Parts List
	12.5.1 JMD-45VSPF, -45VSPFT Gears Assembly – Exploded View
	12.5.2 JMD-45VSPF, -45VSPFT Gears Assembly – Exploded View
	12.6.1 JMD-45VSPF Electric Box Assembly – Exploded View
	12.6.2 JMD-45VSPF Electric Box Assembly – Parts List
	12.7.1 JMD-45VSPFT Electric Box Assembly – Exploded View
	12.7.2 JMD-45VSPFT Electric Box Assembly – Parts List

	13.0 Electrical Connections, JMD-45VSPF series
	13.1 Wiring Diagram for JMD-45VSPF
	13.2 Wiring Diagram for JMD-45VSPFT

	14.0 Warranty and service



